1. Pursuant to Articles 431, 432 and 310 § 2 in conjunction with Article 431 § 7 of the 

Commercial Companies Code (“CCC”) and § 7(2) and § 27(1)(10) of the Company’s 

Articles of Association, the Company’s share capital shall be increased by PLN 

3,014,408,582.64 (in words: three billion fourteen million four hundred and eight 

thousand five hundred and eighty-two zlotys and sixty-four grosz), i.e. from PLN 

4,521,612,884.88 (in words: four billion five hundred and twenty-one million six 

hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred and eighty-four zlotys and eighty-eight 

grosz) to PLN 7,536,021,467.52 (in words: seven billion five hundred and thirty-six 

million twenty-one thousand four hundred and sixty-seven zlotys and fifty-two grosz). 

2. The increase in the Company’s share capital effected pursuant to this Resolution shall 

be effected through the issuance of 276,044,742 (in words: two hundred and seventy-

six million forty-four thousand seven hundred and forty-two) series CC shares with a 

par value of PLN 10.92 (in words: ten zlotys ninety-two grosz) each (“CC Series 

Shares”). 

3. All CC Series Shares will be ordinary bearer shares. 

4. Series CC shares will participate in dividends in the following manner:

[...]

430 and 310 § 2 in conjunction with Article 431 § 7 of the Commercial Companies Code 

(“CCC”), to amend the Company’s Articles of Association so that § 7(1) of the Company’s 

Articles of Association reads as follows: 

“The Company’s share capital amounts to PLN 7,536,021,467.52 (in words: seven billion 
five hundred and thirty-six million twenty-one thousand four hundred and sixty-seven 
zlotys and fifty-two grosz) and is divided into 690,111,856 (in words: six hundred and 
ninety million one hundred and eleven thousand eight hundred and fifty-six) shares with 
a par value of PLN 10.92 (in words: ten zlotys and ninety-two grosz) each, which include 
the following: 

1) 269,139,114 (two hundred and sixty-nine million one hundred thirty-nine thousand 
one hundred and fourteen) series AA bearer shares Nos. AA 00000001 to AA 
269139114, which are ordinary shares and 

2) 144,928,000 (one hundred and forty-four million nine hundred twenty-eight 
thousand) BB series registered shares Nos. BB 00000001 to BB 144928000, which 
are preference shares in terms of voting at the General Meeting of Shareholders, 
where one preference share gives the right to 2 (say: two) votes at the General 
Meeting, 

3) 276,044,742 (two hundred and seventy-six million forty-four thousand seven 
hundred and forty-two) series CC bearer shares Nos. CC 00000001 to CC 
276044742, which are ordinary shares.” 

§ 4 

The Resolution comes into effect upon its adoption, except that the share capital increase 

and amendment to the Company’s Articles of Association made pursuant thereto shall take